
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006163-2023 

Contract

Provision of Vehicle Recovery Scheme & Associated
Services for South Warwickshire Only

Warwickshire Police

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-006163

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0317d0  

Published 2 March 2023, 1:09pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Warwickshire Police

PO Box 4, Woodcote Drive, Leek Wootton

Warwickshire

CV35 7QB

Contact

Sally Brown

Email

Sally.Brown@warwickshire.police.uk

Telephone

+44 01926415000

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006163-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006163-2023
mailto:Sally.Brown@warwickshire.police.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKG13 - Warwickshire

National registration number

n/a

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.warwickshire.police.uk/

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/86783

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Public order and safety

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of Vehicle Recovery Scheme & Associated Services for South Warwickshire Only

Reference number

WP22-0044

https://www.warwickshire.police.uk/
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/86783


Page 3 to 8

II.1.2) Main CPV code

50118100 - Breakdown and recovery services for cars

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

A vehicle recovery operator contracted for Warwickshire Police to recover, store and at the
Authority’s sole discretion, dispose of, illegally, dangerously or obstructively parked, broken
down, collision damaged, abandoned and stolen motor vehicles, together with vehicles
seized by police under Section 59 of the Police Reform Act 2002 or Section 165 of the Road
Traffic Act 1988 and Section 152 of the Serious Organised Crime and Police Act 2005,
usually at no cost to Warwickshire Police. Covering geographical area of South Warwickshire
only.

Values are indicative only.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £5,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

50118000 - Automobile emergency road services

50118110 - Vehicle towing-away services

50118200 - Breakdown and recovery services for commercial vehicles

50118300 - Breakdown and recovery services for buses

50118400 - Breakdown and recovery services for motor vehicles

50118500 - Breakdown and recovery services for motorcycles



Page 4 to 8

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG13 - Warwickshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

A vehicle recovery operator contracted for Warwickshire Police to recover, store and at the
Authority’s sole discretion, dispose of, illegally, dangerously or obstructively parked, broken
down, collision damaged, abandoned and stolen motor vehicles, together with vehicles
seized by police under Section 59 of the Police Reform Act 2002 or Section 165 of the Road
Traffic Act 1988 and Section 152 of the Serious Organised Crime and Police Act 2005,
usually at no cost to Warwickshire Police. Covering South Warwickshire only.

Values are indicative only.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

No tenders or no suitable tenders/requests to participate in response to open procedure

Explanation:

The Vehicle Recovery Service is a vital service to both Warwickshire Police and the general
public to ensure the safety of road users and to facilitate the continued flow of traffic across
Warwickshire's busy roads network. The Vehicle Recovery Service is broken into 3
geographical locations to allow reasonable response times.

An open tender broken into Lots for the geographical areas concluded 18 March 2022 with
bids received for all Lots except for the Lot covering South Warwickshire. The opportunity for
South Warwickshire only was re-advertised on the 25 April 2022 and again on the 26 May
2022, no bids were received for either of these advertised opportunities.

With the market expressing no interest, GRS as the incumbent supplier for the South
Warwickshire Vehicle Recovery Service and having the prerequisite accreditations and skills
were considered best suited to continue this essential service, therefore GRS have been
awarded the contract.

Warwickshire Police intends to run further procurement competition for Vehicle Recovery
Services once the current contracts have expired and extensions if used have been
exhausted.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-004404

/Notice/004404-2022


Page 6 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

Provision of Vehicle Recovery Scheme & Associated Services for South Warwickshire Only

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GRS Recovery Warwickshire Ltd

Harbury

CV33 9GX

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG13 - Warwickshire

National registration number



Page 7 to 8

11568412

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £500,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The Police and Crime Commissioner for Warwickshire

3 Northgate Street

Warwick

CV34 4SP

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

The Police and Crime Commissioner for Warwickshire

3 Northgate Street

Warwick

CV34 4SP

Country

United Kingdom



Page 8 to 8

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures



		2025-06-16T04:52:06+0100
	TCPDF




